

# 19-1660-cr

---

## United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

---

United States of America

*Appellee,*

v.

██████████

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

LAW OFFICE OF  
ZACHARY MARGULIS-OHNUMA  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
260 Madison Avenue, 17th Fl.  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 685-0999

Zachary Margulis-Ohnuma  
Adam Elewa  
*On the brief*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issue Presented for Review .....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Facts from the Record Below .....	5
A. The FBI takes down Playpen, a child pornography website.....	5
B. The government seeks a warrant in the Eastern District of Virginia permitting it to search computers accessing Playpen.....	6
C. The government installs the NIT on [REDACTED] computer in Queens, New York and surreptitiously transmits data back to the FBI...	7
D. Based on the information transmitted through the NIT, agents search [REDACTED] [REDACTED] home and arrest him.....	9
II. Proceedings Below .....	10
A. Suppression Motion.....	10
B. [REDACTED] pleads guilty with a carve-out permitting this appeal..	11
III. Proceedings on the NIT warrant in other cases.....	12
A. Four district courts suppress the fruits of the NIT warrant. ....	12
B. Sister circuits decline to suppress the fruit of the searches based on <i>Leon</i> good faith but criticize violations of then-existing Rule 41 and the Magistrates Act.....	13
C. In three cases decided last month, a panel of this Court rules that the agents acted in good faith reliance on the Virginia warrant.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The officers executing the warrant against [REDACTED] computer did not act in good faith because the warrant did not authorize a search in New York.....	19
II. The officers executing the warrant on [REDACTED] computer could not have relied on the warrant in good faith because it did not “particularly describe the place to be searched[.]” .....	23

III. The warrant was not obtained in good faith. .... 27

    A. The government misled the magistrate judge about where the searches  
        would occur. .... 28

    B. Suppression is merited because the warrant was void *ab initio* and even if  
        it was not, suppression would effectively deter the government’s  
        disregard for the rules under the unique circumstances present in this  
        case. .... 30

Conclusion .....33

Certificate of Compliance .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	21, 27, 30
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	29
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	19, 26
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	30, 34
<i>Steagald v. U.S.</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23285 (2d Cir. Aug. 5, 2019) .....	3, 17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Arterbury</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67091 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 517 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	36
<i>U.S. v. Carlson</i> , No. 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67991 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2017).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Eldred</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23294 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2019)..	3, 12, 17, 22, 25, 35
<i>U.S. v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Ganzer</i> , 922 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>U.S. v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Henderson</i> , 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 15
<i>U.S. v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Kienast</i> , 907 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Knowles</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.S.C. 2016) .....	10

<i>U.S. v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>U.S. v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>U.S. v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Levin</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	14, 16
<i>U.S. v. McLamb</i> , 880 F.3d 685 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Moorehead</i> , 912 F.3d 963 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Scanlon</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23283 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. Aug. 5, 2019).....	3, 17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , Nos. 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 25950 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 28, 2019) ....	15, 17, 22, 32, 34, 37
<i>U.S. v. Voustianiouk</i> , 685 F.3d 206 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 21, 25
<i>U.S. v. Werdene</i> , 883 F.3d 204 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2018).....	2, 15, 35
<i>U.S. v. Workman</i> , 863 F.3d 1313 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	2, 8, 14, 15

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 636(a) .....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22

### **Other Authorities**

FBI.gov, ‘Playpen’ Creator Sentenced to 30 Years, <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/playpen-creator-sentenced-to-30-years">https://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/playpen-creator-sentenced-to-30-years</a> .....	12
<i>Transcript of Motion Hearing held on October 14, 2016, U.S. v. Anzalone</i> , No. 15-cr-10347-PBS (D. Mass. Oct. 28, 2016) (ECF No. 131) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Henderson</i> , No. 17-10230, Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Frontier Foundation in Support of Defendant-Appellant (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. October 31, 2017).....	25
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.6(a) (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	24

William J. Cuddihy, *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning* 602-1791 (2009).....24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41..... 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 28, 29

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 17, 23
